
August 19, 1988 

Mr. William J. Lemay 
Division Director 
O i l Conservation Division 
P. 0. Box 2088 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504 

Re: Rule 104 (F)(1) Unorthodox Locations 
MEC Sapphire Federal #1 Well 
Lea County, New Mexico 

Dear Mr. Lemay: 

Mitchell Energy Corporation respectfully requests that the State of 
New Mexico grant administrative approval for the unorthodox location 
of our Sapphire Federal #1 well. 

The proposed well location has been staked 1,650' FSL and 1,650' FEL 
of Section 23, T19S, R33E located i n Lea County, New Mexico. The 
reason t h i s well location cannot be staked at a legal location is due 
to large sand dunes which surround the SE/4 of Section 23. 

To aid you i n your review of this application, I have attached the 
following Exhibits: 

1) Exhibit 1: State of New Mexico Form C-102. 
2) Exhibit 2: Topographical Plat which shows the edge of the 

major dune area. 
3) Exhibit 3: Archaeological Survey. 
4) Exhibit 4: Plat which shows offset operators and offset wells. 
5) Exhibit 5: Ce r t i f i c a t e of Service to offset operators. 

Should you require any further information i n this matter, do not 
hesitate to contact the undersigned. 

Very t r u l y yours, 

MITCHELL ENERGY CORPORATION 

/ ^ r ^ ' J T u i J k 
George Mullen 
Regulatory A f f a i r s Specialist 

GM/kke 
attachment 
cc: Oil Conservation Division - D i s t r i c t 1 

Box 1980 
Hobbs, New Mexico 88240 
Enron Oil & Gas Company 
UN0CA1 
Amoco Production Company 
H. E. Yates Company 

MITCHELL ENERGY & DEVELOPMENT CORP., 200) TIMBERLOCH PLACE 
P.O. BOX 4000, THE WOODLANDS, TEXAS 77387-4000 713/363-5500 



STATE OP NEW MEXICO 
tNEriGV * w MlNEflAlS OCPAHTMENT 

Exhibit No. 1 
O I L C O N S E R V A T I O N D I V I S I O N 

»». O . H O X 2 0 8 8 

S A N T A F E , N E W M E X I C O 0 7 5 0 1 

A l l H l a t * t > c i t —«u«l f r o m lh» e u t r r h « u i i f * f U • r f l h » S e c t i o n . 

f o r i . C - 1 0 2 
K t « l l ( d I 0 - 1 - 7 S 
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MITCHELL ENERGY SAPPHIRE FEDERAL 
Well Mo. 

#1 

J 
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TowntMp 

19 SOUTH 
Man} 9 

33 EAST 
County 

LEA 
Actual I'oDloae Location ol 'A'ellt 

1650 t r r i (f__ | h e EAST line end 1650 from th« SOUTH line 

G r o u n d L e v e l C l e v . P r o d u c i n g r o r r n a l l o n Pool I D e d l c n l r d A c r e o q e t 

3639 Morrow Wildcat 1 320 Aerea 

1. Outline the acreage dedicated to the subject well l>y colored pencil or hachure murks on the plat hclow. 

2. If more thnn one lease Is dedicated to the well, outline each nnd identify the ownership thereof (both as lo working 
interest nnd royally). 

3. If more than one lense of different ownership is dedicnted to the well, have the interests of all owners been consoli­
dated by communitization, unitization, force-pooling, etc? 

| | Yes | | No If answer is "yes" type of consolidation NA 

If answer is "no" list the owners and tract descriptions which have actually been consolidated. (Use reverse side of 
this form if necessary.) ' 

No allowable will be assigned to the well until all interests hove been consolidated (by communitization, unitization, 
forced-pooling, or otherwise/or until a non-standard unit, eliminating such interests, has been approved by the Division. 
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CERTIFICATION 

/ h e r e b y c e r t i f y t h o t fhe f n f o r n o f f on e o n -

f o / n e r f h e r e i n ts t r u r o n d c o n p f e f e Co fhe 

b e s t o f my k n o w f e t / g e o n d b e l i e f . 

N a m e 

Georqe Mullen 
Position 

Reg. A f fa i r s Specia l is t 
Company 

Mitchell Energy Corp. 
D a l e 

August 19, 1988 

/ h e r e b y e e r f l f y t h o t f h e w e / / / o c o f i o n 

s h o w n on th t s p f o t w o * p l o t t e d f r o m f i * t d 

n o f e i o f ©ef t /o f l u r v e y i moo** b y me or 
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Is t rue ono* c o r r e c t ro f h e l -es* o f my 

k n o w l e d g e o n d he f i e f . 
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ELEVATIONS 
NE COR.GRI D 3638 
SE COR. GRID 3637 

WELL LOCATION 36?9 

SW C 
N.W C 

3635 

363CL 
SE.CORNER .SEC.23 ,T. I9S..R.33E, 

3640 

Exhibi t No. 2 

FOR 

MITCHELL ENERGY 

Edge of major dune area 

SAPPHIRE FEDERAL #1 
1650 FSL, 1650 FEL 
SEC. 23, T.19 S., R.33 E. 
LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO 

DATE 
07/26/88 

SCALE 
1" = 500' 

DUN. 
_L»C«̂ R_. 

APPVD. 

SK. PA8E 

0W«. NO. 



Exhibit No. 3 

ARCHAEOLOGICAL SURVEY o f t h e MITCHELL ENERGY CORPORATION 
SAPPHIRE FEDERAL WELL MO.1 
ALTERNATE LOCATIONS 1, 2, &. 3; and ACCESS ROAD R/W 
T19S, R33E, SECTION S3, NW/4SE/4. LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO 

FEDERAL LAND SURFACE CUSGS 7.5', LAGUNA GATUNA, NW, N.M., 1984] 

ASC Report 88-6S 

by Dorothy M. G r i f f i t h s , P r o j e c t A r c h a e o l o g i s t 

and James V. S c i s c e n t i , P r i n c i p a l I n v e s t i g a t o r 

ARCHAEOLOGICAL SURVEY CONSULTANTS 
P.O. Drawer D, R o s w e l l , New Mexico 88202 
C5053 623-5012 

PERMIT NO.: 18-2920-88-C 

J u l y 5, 1988 

Prepared f o r : 

M i t c h e l l Energy C o r p o r a t i o n 
200 N o r t h L o r r a i n e S t . , S u i t e 1000 
Mi d l a n d , Texas 79701 

A t t e n t i o n : George T u l l a s 

D i s t r i b u t i o n : 

_ — H - i t c h e l l Energy C o r p o r a t i o n <1) 
BLM - C a r l s b a d Resource Area (2) 
New Mexico SHPO (1) 
G r i f f i t h s ( 1 ) 



ARCHAEOLOGICAL SURVEY CONSULTANTS CULTURAL RESOURCES EXAMINATION 

on lands administered by the 
Department of the I n t e r i o r 
Bureau of Land Management 
Roswell D i s t r i c t , New Mexico 

ASC PERMIT NO.: 18-2920-88-C 
ASC Job No.: 88-62; M i t c h e l l 
Energy Corp. Sapphire Fed. Hell 
No. 1 & Access Road R/W, 

1. ABSTRACT: in t e n s i v e archaeological survey, on federal land surface, of the M i t c h e l l Ener­
gy Corporation Sapphire Federal Well No. 1 and access road R/W. Because of a high aeolian dune 
r i s e , and other environmental problems associated with the i n i t i a l l y staked lo c a t i o n (at 19B0 
FSL, 1980 FEL), two (8) other a l t e r n a t e locations (at 1650 FSL, 1650 FEL; i 1980 FSL, 8310 FEL) 
were staked and gridded. The 3 a l t e r n a t e well pad locations s l i g h t l y overlap. Alternate Loca­
tions 1 &. 2 (H00 f t . NS x 730 f t . EW, 6.70 acres); Alternate Location 3 CtOO f t . sq.; the NW 
corner, 70 f t . square, of the pad overlaps Alternate Location 1, 3.56 acres). The three a l t e r ­
nate well pads ( t o t a l of 10.26 acres), and an access road R/W (3200 f t . long X 100 f t . wide, 
7.35 acres), with a t o t a l f e d e r a l land surface o f 17.61 acres, were inspected f o r c u l t u r a l 
remains. 

Archaeological survey of the 3 alternate locations for the Sapphire Federal Well No. 1, and the 
access road R/W, revealed the occurrence of 3 Isolated Manifestations, none of which appear s i g ­
nificant past the level of f i e l d recording. Therefore, archaeological CLEARANCE^ for the Mit­
chell Energy Corporation Sapphire Federal Well No. 1 and access road R/W is RECOHKENBED. 

E. WELL PAD LOCATION, ALTERNATE 1: T19S, R33E, Section 23, Centre, NW/4SE/4 (1980 FSL, 1980 
FEL). ALTERNATE E: T19S, R33E, Section 23, Centre, West 1/2, NWMSEM (19B0 FSL, 2310 FEL). 
ALTERNATE 3: T19S, R33E, Section 23, Centre, SE/MNW/^SE/'I (1650 FSL, 1650 FEL). ACCESS ROAD 
R/W: T19S, R33E, Section 23: NW/4NWMSE/<t; NEMNE/^SWM; NW/̂ NE/i*SW/H; NE/<,NW/<fSW/<,; 
HU/kW/kSU/^i SW/<tNW/<,5WM. Lea County, New Mexico. 

u.S.G.S. 7.5 minute series, LAGUNA GATUNA, NW, NEW MEXICO, 198<*. 

LAND STATUS: BLM, Roswell Di s t r i c t / C a r l s b a d Resource Area, New Mexico. 

3. PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Three a l t e r n a t e well pads ( t o t a l of 10.26 acres), and an access road 
R/W (3200 f t . long X 100 f t . wide, 7.35 acres), with a t o t a l f e d e r a l land surface o f 17.61 
acres, were inspected f o r c u l t u r a l remains. 

TOPOGRAPHY; the proposed project i s on the Mescalero Pediment, Querecho Plains, ca. 3.0 miles 
northeast of Laguna Tonto, s t r a d d l i n g 2 s o i l zones; the Alternate 1 location of the proposed 
Sapphire Fed. Well No. 1 i s on the SW toe of a NE/SW trending dune ridge system, consisting of 
deep (up to 6 metres) aeolian deposits, which extend NE for about a mile. Deep, elongate, to 
crescent-shaped, p a r t l y vegetated d e f l a t i o n basins of large s i z e , occur w i t h i n the dune ridge 
system. The Alternate # 2 l o c a t i o n , which straddles the i n t e r f a c e of Kermit-Duneland sands and 
Kermit-Palomas f i n e sands, i s immediately to the west of the dune ridge, with the eastern part 
of the pad on the ridge. Alternate # 3 i s south of the dune ridge, with only the extreme nor­
thern part of the well pad on the dune r i s e . The access road R/W i s w i t h i n an area of undula­
ti n g aeolian t e r r a i n , marked by few dune r i s e s , and r e l a t i v e l y shallow d e f l a t i o n basins (less 
than 1 metre deep). In general, the t e r r a i n slopes to the southwest, ca. 3 miles to Laguna Ton­
to. S o i l s ; Kermit soils-Duneland at the east end of the area, & Kermit-Palomas f i n e sands, 
elsewhere. Permanent Water: Laguna Gatuna, ca. 7 miles southwest. P o t e n t i a l Water: Laguna 
Tonto, ca. 3.0 miles SW. Elevation: 3635 f t . to 3651 f t . Slope: 0.50 to 1.7*. degrees. 
Aspect: SW. L i t h i c Resource Platerial: not available i n the immediate project v i c i n i t y , 
vegetation; Grassland Formation, scrub-grass scrub community. 

4. EXAMINATION PROCEDURE: s t r a i g h t and zig-zag transects, spaced no f u r t h e r than 15 metres 
apart, with inspection of a l l d e f l a t i o n basins; dogleash transects i n the v i c i n i t y of Isolated 
Manifestations. Ca. 9.0 manhours on ground. Well pad centres/corners and access road 
centreline staked by c l i e n t . 

VISIBILITY: ground, ca. 60V., with 100'/. i n d e f l a t i o n basins; weather, sunny. 

5. FINDINGS: BLM records do not indicate the p r i o r recording of s i t e s w i t h i n Sections 23, 
T19S, R33E; records for Section 22 (T19S, R33E) indicate the recording of 2 s i t e s (NM-06-25^1 & 
ENML) 5500 in the NW/*» of the section CCalamia, 6/28/19881. The s i t e s w i l l not be endangered by 
well pad or access road construction. 

Archaeological survey of the 3 a l t e r n a t e locations f o r the Sapphire Federal Well No. 1, and the 
access road R/W, revealed the occurrence of 3 Isolated Manifestations, none of which appear s i g ­
n i f i c a n t past the level of f i e l d recording. Data on the is o l a t e s occur in the attached I.A. 
forms. 

6. RECOrf^MDATIOKB: archaeological CLEARANCE for the well pad, at Locations 1, 2, or 3, and 
access road R/W, i s RECOMMENDED. 

Date of Examination: June 30, 198B 

Project Archaeologist: ^ ^ " ^ D J h M ^ > 

Principal Investigator: 



ISOLATED ARTIFACT FOR* ARCHtOLOGlCAL SURvtV CONSULTANTS HO. i 

UTM: Zone | J f 6? 2 , 4 - < 7 ~ S " T V \ 

L e g a l D e s c : T _ J _ S R 3 3 

"3,-fa/2., 2^0 m 

E l S e c t i o n 2 L 3 

C o u n t y : C h a v e s / Eddy / ( L H ) / S t a t e New Mex i co E l e v a t i o n 3 4 I f t . 

Map R e f e r e n c e : USGS i - A g j U M A < ^ / 4 T a M r \ r V t J D B I B . _ / f £ ^ B c a l e ^ 7 7 | ^ ) / 15" 

T o p o g r a p h i c S e t t i n g : 

erroyo/wash 
base of c l i f f 
bench 

j£ blowout 
canyon r im 
CS'E 

c l i f f / s c a r p 

constricted canyon 
dune 
dune ridge system 
dune rise (local) 
floodplain 
valley bottom 

~ h i l l top 

h i l l slope 
low rise 
mesa 
mountain 
mountain front 

~ f o o t h i l l 
p l a i n / f l a t 

playa 
ridge crest 

_ ridge slope 
saddle 
base, talus slope 
terrace 
open canyon floor 

other ; [ 

Dep. E n v i r . : b e d r o c k r e s i d u a l ( a e o l ' an**^ c o l l u v i a l a l l u v i a l o t h e r 

Local Vegetation QeUc>t?ru>U, 5°^g- W"-t U , ijtA.cc.ti, bu.c4cujCv. ^ i j c|£ (<j f a ^ r . 

41 
Ecological Zone: forest 
scrub marshland 

woodland 
other (specify"! 

scrubland cjra5slan9^> desert 

Cultural Data: 

Chipped Stone: 

M a t e r i a l 

l i t h i c d e b i t a g e c o r e b i f a c e u n i f a c e o t h e r 

P l a t f o r m ; F l a k e S t a a e ; R e t o u c h ; e t c . 

Ground S t o n e : 

O r t a i c s : t y p e , i f k n o w n ; d e s c r i b e p a i n t , s l i p , t e m p e r , p a s t e , v e s s e l f o r m , r i m t y p e , e t c . 

H i s t o r i c ( o l d e r t h a n 50 y r s . ) 

O t h e r 

S k e t c h 

Cultural Affiliation I W r J o i ^ A J , Best Date UfJ<KlOoJfJ . 

Artifact collected? yes no %C Other I.A.'e, features, or »ite nearby? Y ^ 

L A / F i e l d « : A ? C g g - L,"Z - X # 2 . A 3 P u b l i c . D a t e : 7 / O f , 8 % I n s t i t u t i o n ARSC 

A u t h o r 8. T i t l e G>P~ ' F F C T X S, ~E> i M . J . ~3 / • S u f c f c ^ i : S ^ P f H ^ e f ~ e P A J Q . I . 

F i e l d R e c o r d e r i 3 . PO , c 3 > & t ' T * / C D a t p t / 3 0 / g 8 , Form wust be accotapenia>d b y • P h o t o c o p y p o r t i o n o f t h e a p p r o p r i a t e U . S . G . S . B a p , ehow ing 
Townsh ipT Range , s c a l e , * Q u a d r a n g l e name. 





ISOLATED ARTIFACT FGWH AwcmrrjLOGiCAL SURVEY CONSULTANTS HO.I AS£ SS - fc"2.— Z . T*>. # 3 

UTrl: Zone | J E , 

Legal Desc.i T S R 3 3 E J Section 2.3 , $ ~ AJ UJ j , i , 5 £~ 

County: Chaves / Eddy / ( ^ ) / State New hVnico Elevation 3 f c *r 7 f t . 

Map Reference: USGS £ - A < 5 U A / A ^j/ATQAjA VU> v i e : I l * * t 6 c e l e ( j r ? > 15" 

Topographic Setting: 

erroyc/wajh constricted canyon h i l l slope playa 
base of c l i f f dune low rise ridge crest 
bench - dune ridge system mesa ridge slope 
blowout dune rise < local) mountain saddle 
canyon rim floodplain mountain front base> talus slope 
cave valley bottom foothill terrace 
cliff/scarp h i l l top plain/flat open canyon floor 

other 

D*p« E n v i r . : bedrock r e s i d u a l Q i e o l i a n * - ^ c o l l u v i a l a l l u v i a l o ther ' 

Local Vegetation Go-V~ *>ra j U,, S«*-^*-W**-* U . tj— cc«\( buc^c UJ L-*.*~+ . f>i',cjc(y fQAC. 

wg j t"€-4*A t a t~Ck^*^x\ 

Eco log i ca l Zone: f o r e s t woodland scrub land cjfrasslano*^ deser t 
scrub marshland other (spec i fy" ! 

C u l t u r a l Da ta : 

Chipped Store?: l i t h i c deb i tage core b i f a c e un i f ece o ther 

Ma te r i a l P l a t f o r m ; F lake Stage; Retouch; e t c . 

Ground Stone: 

Ceramics: t y p e , i f known; descr ibe p a i n t , s l i p , temper, p a s t e , vessel f o r m , r i m t y p e , e t c . 

H i s t o r i c (o lder than 50 y r s . ) 

Other 

Sketch 

Cultural Affiliation IW/Jou-J/U, „ M t „ - t e UtJ<Uou)M. 

A r t i f a c t c o l l e c t e d ? yes no __T Other I . f t . ' s , f e a t u r e s , o r s i t e nearby? YcTS 

LA /F ie l d 8 : A C C g g - 4,7. - X f>1 # / * 2 . P u b l i c . 0 o t e , ~7 , P f ' , St f I n s t i t u t i o n AR5C 

Author I T i t l e 6 A « r = F i T n l f , 1> fV\. ^ \f. S u f c - e M T i *' g ' A r ' r ' H i £ 6 f E j > E A A ( — ^ £ i - L _ A / e . I . 

rVrgfiA^rg L,OcVriT<CNlX j , -2-, ^ 1 * AcceiS fi-tn*s> ftr& ATTcweq. eA/fcrgflY OrfLf s. 

f i e l d Recorder 1 ~ T 1 f c e A T T i 8 » t e i fc> / 3 0 / 3 8 . 

Form muBt be ©cceoponlod toy a photocopy p o r t i o n o f t h e a p p r o p r i a t e U.B.G.6. oep , -showing 
To»n6hTp7 Range, s c a l e , * ^ u a o r a n g l * name. • 
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ISOLATED ARTIFACT FOR* ARCHtcrxociCAL SURVEY CONSULTANTS HD.I ftS-^ SS ~ b~2-~ Z Al. ft 2. 

UTM: Zone i j E 6> 2 , ^ 2 - 5 " r*> 

Legal De»c.» T S R 3 3 E l 

County: Chaves / Eddy / ( _ £ > / 

3,fc,2_, 3?Q rv. 
Sect ion 2 - 3 

_ S t o l e New Me»ico E l e v a t i o n 3 f e < f r 9 f t . 

Hap Reference: USPS L A g j U M A <g| /4T- l />JA /VU> p . , . . /?o^f - B c a l e ^ T ^ F ) / 15" 

Topographic S e t t i n g : 

erroyo/wash 
__ base of c l i f f 

bench 
j_ _ blowout 

canyon rim 
cave 
cl iff/scarp 

constricted canyon 
dune 

X dune ridge system 
dune rise (local) 
floodplain 
valley bottom 
h i l l top 

h i l l slope 
low rise 
mesa 
mountain 
mountain front 
foothill 
plain/flat 

pi eye 
ridoe crest 
ridge slope 
saddle 
base, talus slope 
terrace 
open canyon floor 

other 
Dep. E n v i r . : bedrock res idua l QeoTTan~ \co l luv ia l a l l u v i a l other 

Local Vegetation QoUctoru. i U. S^a- \or^s U, tj«_.cccyr bui^c i~> C^g , fr\ciciy /OAT. 

Ecologica l Zone: fo res t 
scrub marshland 

woodland 
other <specify! 

scrubland cj$r£ssTan_£> desert 

Cultural Data: 

Chipped Stone: 

Materiel 

l i t h i c debitage core biface uniface other 

Platform; Flake Stage; Retouch; etc. 

-tuo -fi~\ce> ra^w ov/g-J •fnyrw ĉ rk̂ -y side. : 5~-"2~ y M-.Q >• "5 o 

Ground Stone: 

Ceramics: type, i f known; describe paint, s l i p , temper, paste, vessel form, rim type, etc. 

Historic (older than 50 yrs.) 

Other 

Sketch 

Best Date 

X Other I.A.'a, features, or sit e nearby? Yc~"* 

Cultural Affiliation 

Artifact collected? yes 

LA/Field * S c ' ~ 3- ^ # / •& 3 Public. Date: __./_£/£__ Institution BR5C 

Author I Title <SAtPPiTMf, ~£>rVl. A tT. */". Sc-tfc-€M-r« : " SfrPrH t <6 f~6p l~J&LX- file. \. 

rWrefta/Are ko^T>o^r |, ?.,,«• 3 ,* /4ccett fi-tnfrt. fir*. MITCMCU. esieAG* QrfLts. 
F i e l d Recorder i S C C /V"T~| fe> / 3 0 / 3 8 , 

Form must be accomponlerd toy a photocopy port ion of the appropriate U . S . G . B . oap, -.showJ no 
-Township, Range, s c a l e , & •Quadrangles name. 

">r- - 'p.' ;:. •. 





Proposed 320 Acre Unit 
One Mile Radius 
Mitchell Energy Corporation 
Enron Oil & Gas Company 
UNOCAL 
AMOCO 
H. E. Yates Company 

MITCHELL ENERGY CORPORATION 

SAPPHIRE FEDERAL #1 
Lea County, New Mexico 

SCALE: 1̂ =2000* 
DATE: i/88 Exhibit J L 



ATTACHMENT TO EXHIBIT #4 
Abandoned Wells Within One-Mile Radius 

Sapphire F e d e r a l No. 1 
Sec 23, T-19-S, R-33-E 

Lea Co., New Mexico 

Sec. 14 
S l v e l y , Jones Fed. #1 (330' FSL & 660' FWL) D&A 

Sec. 22 
Pan American, Laguna P l a t a Unit #1 (1980* FSL & 710* FEL) P&A 
S l v e l y , Aid et a l Fed #1 (2310 1 FNL & 330' FEL) D&A 
S i v e l y , F e d e r a l "A" #2 (2310« FNL & 1650' FEL) D&A 
S l v e l y , Hebert Aid F e d e r a l #1 (800« FSL & 990' FEL) D&A 
S i v e l y , Hebert Aid F e d e r a l #2 (1220" FSL & 660* FEL) P&A 
S i v e l y , M i l l e r F e d e r a l #1 (1980' FSL & 495' FEL) P&A 
Texas Co., Baskin #1 (660 1 FSL & 660' FEL) P&A 
Texas Co., Baskin #2 (1980* FSL & 1980' FEL) D&A 

Sec. 23 
S i v e l y , M i l l e r Fed. #2 (2125' FSL & 100' FWL) D&A 
Texas Co., Baskin #3 (660' FSL & 660' FWL) D&A 

Sec. 24 
Burk Royalty, Donohue #1 (800* FSL & 330 1 FWL) D&A 
C.W. T r a i n e r et a l , Donohue #1 (1650' FNL & 1980' FWL) D&A 

Sec. 26 
Dalport, Cole #1 (660' FNL & 660* FWL) D&A 
McKnight, Ann #1 (1980* FNL & 1980* FEL) D&A 

Sec. 27 
Texas Co., Cole #2 (660' FNL & 660 1 FEL) D&A 



Exhibit No. 5 

Cert i f i c a t e of Service 

I hereby c e r t i f y that a true and correct copy of Mitchell Energy Corporation's 
Application for an Unorthodox Location, for i t s Sapphire Federal No. 1 well, 
was sent to each of the below named offset operators by c e r t i f i e d mail on 
August 22, 1988. 

Enron Oil & Gas Company 
Box 1188 

Houston, Texas 77251 

UNOCAL 
P. 0. Box 3100 
Midland, Texas 79702 
Amoco Production Company 
P. 0. Box 3092 
Houston, Texas 77001 

H. E. Yates Company 
Sunwest Center 
P. 0. Box 1933 
Roswell, New Mexico 88201 

George Mulle'n 
Regulatory A f f a i r s Specialist 



August 1, 1989 

Mr. Mike Stogner ^ ^ I S I g J i ' \ f J8J _) 
New Mexico O i l Conservation Division <~»S<U-* 
P.O. Box 2088 T -
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504 AUG 4 3989 

Re: UNOCAL N o t i f i c a t i o n 0 , L ^EWATION DIV. 
MEC Sapphire Federal #1 Well oAiNTA Ft 
Lea County, New Mexico 

Dear Mr. Stogner: 

Reference i s made to our phone conversation July 31, 1989 whereby you 
requested a copy of the green c e r t i f i e d card signed by UNOCAL'S agent. This 
card was attached to the packet sent to UNOCAL n o t i f y i n g them of Mitchell's 
request for an unorthodox location for our Sapphire Federal #1 w e l l . 

I f I can be of any further help i n t h i s matter, kindly advise. 

Very t r u l y yours, 

MITCHELL ENERGY CORPORATION 

George Mullen 
Regulatory A f f a i r s Specialist 

GM:dhh 

Enclosure 

MITCHELL ENERGY CORPORATION 2001 TIMBERLOCH PLACE 
P.O. BOX 4000, THE WOODLANDS, TEXAS 77387-4000 713/363-5500 
A subsidiary of Mitchell Energy & Development Corp. 



A SENDER: Complete items 1 end 2 when additional services are desired, and complete Items 3 
Wr and 4. 
Put your address In the " R E T U R N T O " Space on the reverse side. Failure to do this wil l prevent this 
card from belna returned to vou. The return receipt fee wi l l Provide vou the name of the person 
delivered to and the date of delivery. For additional fees the followlno services are available. Consult 
postmaster for fees and check box(es) for additional servlce(s) requested. 
1. • Show to whom delivered, date, and addressee's address. 2. • Restricted Delivery 

t(Extra charge)t 1 (Extra charge)\ 

3. Art icle Addressed t o : 

UNOCAL 
P. 0. Box 3100 
Midland, Texas 79702 

4. Article Number 

P 659 892 222 
3. Art icle Addressed t o : 

UNOCAL 
P. 0. Box 3100 
Midland, Texas 79702 

Type of Service: 
D Registered D Insured 
E l Certified • COD 
D Express Mail 

3. Art icle Addressed t o : 

UNOCAL 
P. 0. Box 3100 
Midland, Texas 79702 

Always obtain signature of addressee 
oraoentand DATE DELIVERED. 

5. Signature — Addressee 

X 
8. Addressee's Address (ONL Y if 

requested and fee paid) 

6. Sienatyre — Ageny-y , 

8. Addressee's Address (ONL Y if 
requested and fee paid) 

7. Dfgpj Dejivej-y, 

8. Addressee's Address (ONL Y if 
requested and fee paid) 

PS Form 3811 , Mai. 1987 * U.S.O.P.0.1987-178-268 DOMESTIC RETURN RECEIPT 
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County pool (j£n-lioeeovjb/t<> 
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GARREY CARRUTHERS 
GOVERNOR 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

ENERGY ANDMINERALS DEPARTMENT 
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

HOBBS DISTRICT OFFICE 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
P. 0. BOX 2088 
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87501 

RE: Proposed: 
MC 
DHC 
NSL 
NSP 
SWD_ 
WFX 
PMX 

OIL CONSERVATION Dn/fslbw 
SAMTA FE 

Gentlemen: 

I have examined the application for the: 

• jh f . „ , . 
Operator v II Lease & WeiVNo. Unit 

and my recommendations are as follows: 

S-T-R 

POST OFFICE BOX 1980 
HOBBS. NEW MEXICO 88241-1980 

(505) 393-6161 


